
99999-SPD-S20200901-00023































DocuSign Envelope ID: 152ACCCB-ED39-4C44-83A9-A26A7BB68996



DocuSign Envelope ID: 152ACCCB-ED39-4C44-83A9-A26A7BB68996

4/19/2024



State Entity's Name: 

Name: 

DEPART 

This amendment by and between the Contractor and State Entity defined below shall be effective as of 
the date this Amendment is fully executed. 

ENT 
0 

Cooperative Name: Sourcewell 

ADM 

Cooperative No: GA-040820 

MINI 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Contractor's Full Legal LICHTY COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION INC 

Amendment No.:2 

RVICE 

STATE OF GEORGIA CONTRACT 

Department of Administrative Services 

Revised 7/1/23 

Contract No.: 99999-SPD-20200901-00023 

1. Contract extension 

Current Contract Term: September 1, 2020 - April 20, 2022 

WHEREAS, the Contract was in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and 

WHEREAS, due to an administrative oversight error the Contract expired on April 20, 2022, but the parties 
have continued to act as if the Contract were still in full effect; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to reinstate the terms of the Contract as if no expiration had taken place; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to exercise the two remaining bilateral options to extend provided for in the 
Contract Amendment, Modification, and Exercise of Option Agreement entered into on April 13, 2021 to 
extend the Contract through April 19, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the parties also wish to amend the terms of the Contract so as to update the terms contained 
at section 2 of the Participation Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows: 

The parties hereby agree that the contract will be reinstated and extended effective April 21, 2022 and 
shall exercise the two bilateral options to extend the contract through April 19, 2024. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CA0932B4-8CFC-41BF-8621-802E8E395F04



NEW CONTRACT TERM 

Beginning Date of New Contract Term: September 1, 2020 
End Date of New Contract Term: April 19, 2024 

The parties agree the contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the "End Date of the New 
Contract Term" unless the parties agree to renewlextend the contract for an additional period of time. 

2. Amendment to the preamble to section 3 of the Participation Agreement entitled "Authorized 
Source of Supply". 

Effective upon execution of this Amendment by both parties, the preamble to section 3 shall be deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the following: 

DOAS authorizes cooperative purchasing through Sourcewell so that state government 
entities (hereafter referred to as Authorized Users) may contract for indefinite quantity 
construction services using the pricing formulas in the Contractors Bid. Local government 
entities may also contract for indefinite quantity construction services using the pricing 
formulas in the Contractors Bid as Authorized Users insofar as in compliance with 
0.C.G.A. $S 36-91-20, et seq. 

3. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. 

This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns 
of the parties hereto. 

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall be and remain in full force and effect 
in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the 
parties. This Amendment and the contract (including any written amendments thereto), colectively, are 
the complete agreenment of the parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether 
oral or written, with respect thereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their 
authorized representatives. 

(Signatures on following page) 

Revised 7/1/23 
2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CA0932B4-8CFC-41BF-8621-802E8E395F04



CONTRACTOR 

Contractor's Full Legal Name: 

(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 

STATE ENTITY 

Printed Name and Title of Person Danyse Bourgeois, ChO 
Signing: 

Authorized Signature:Cbye Biwos 

Revised 7/1/23 

Date: 

Company Address:345 Butnaton ente 
Atlanta, GÀ 303Y4 

Authorized Signature: 

LICHTY COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION INC 

Printed Name and Title of Person Jim Barnaby 
Deputy Commissioner State Purchasing Division Signing: 

Date: 

State Entity Address: 

3 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CA0932B4-8CFC-41BF-8621-802E8E395F04

9/7/2023



CONTRACT AMENDMENT, MODIFICATION, AND EXERCISE OF OPTION  
made by and between 

 
Lichty Commercial Construction, Inc. 

3445 Buffington Ctr 
Atlanta, GA 30349 

(“Contractor”) 
 

and 
 

Sourcewell 
202 12th Street NE 

PO Box 219 
Staples, MN 56479 

Phone: (218) 894-1930 or (888) 894-1930 
 
 

Contractor and Sourcewell have entered into an Indefinite Quantity Construction Contract, Contract 
Number: GA-A09-040820-LIY, with an effective date of April 20, 2020, an initial term of one year, and 
three (3) bilateral options to extend the term for an additional term. 

The parties agree that certain terms within Contract Number GA-A09-040820-LIY will be amended and 
modified, and that the option to extend for a one-year term will be exercised.  

IN CONSIDERATION OF the mutual covenants and agreements described in this Amendment, 
Modification, and Exercise of Option, the parties agree as follows: 

AMENDMENT: CORRECTION OF TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR 

Section 4. A. of Contract Number: GA-A09-040820-LIY included a typographical error at the time of 
execution. The parties agree that Section 4. A. is amended by striking the word “two” in two locations 
(as indicated by red strikeout font), and inserting the word “four” (as indicated by the underlined font), 
to read as follows: 

This Contract has an initial term of one (1) year and a bilateral option provision for three (3) 
additional terms. The total term of the Contract cannot exceed two four (4) years. One 
additional one-year renewal-extension may be offered by Sourcewell to Contractor beyond the 
original two four-year term if Sourcewell deems such action to be in the best interests of 
Sourcewell and its Members. The Contractor may withdraw from the Contract on each 
anniversary of the award, provided that the Contractor gives 60 Days written notice of its intent 
to withdraw. Sourcewell may, for any reason, terminate this Contract at any time. 

MODIFICATION: FIRST RENEWAL OPTION PERIOD 
 
Pursuant to the Contract, a new Construction Task Catalog® will be furnished on the anniversary of the 
solicitation and will be in effect for the twelve (12) month period after the anniversary of the award 
date. The following is the Construction Task Catalog® for the next option period: 
 
April 2021: Sourcewell Georgia, Northern 
 
Pursuant to the agreement between the parties, the Adjustment Factors shall remain fixed for the 
duration of the contract and are as follows: 



EXERCISE OF OPTION: EXTENSION 

Contractor and Sourcewell hereby desire and agree to extend and renew the above defined contract, 
with the above identified amendment and modifications, for the period of April 20, 2021 through April 
19, 2022. 
 
 

Sourcewell 

By:____________________________________, Its: __________Chief Procurement Officer___________ 

Name printed or typed: _____________Jeremy Schwartz____________________________ 

Date: ________________________________ 

Lichty Commercial Construction, Inc. LLC - #GA-A09-040820-LIY 

By:____________________________________, Its: _______________________________________________ 

Name printed or typed: ________________________________________________________ 

Date: ________________________________ 

If you do not want to extend the contract, please sign below and return this agreement. 
Discontinue: We desire to discontinue the contract. 

Signature:___________________________________________ , Date:__________________________ 

#GA-A09-040820-LIY Adjustment Factor 

Non Pre-priced 1.2432 

Normal Working Hours – Non  Secure Areas 1.1892 

Normal Working Hours – Secure Areas 1.2432 

Other Than Normal Working Hours - Non Secure Areas 1.2973 

Other Than Normal Working Hours - Secure Areas 1.3514 


	Book 2 - GA-040820 IQCC Standard TCs and General TCs (003).pdf
	SECTION ONE - IQCC STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	1. DEFINITIONS
	2. SCOPE OF WORK AND PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING WORK
	3. ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
	4. TERM OF CONTRACT
	5. GEOGRAPHIC AREAS
	6. ESTIMATED ANNUAL VALUE
	7. OPTION TO BILATERALLY EXTEND CONTRACT
	8. CHANGES
	9. MARKETING REQUIREMENTS
	10. PUNCH LIST COMPLETION
	11. PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BONDS AND MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP BONDS
	12. COMPUTER SOFTWARE
	13. PREPAYMENT OPTION

	SECTION TWO – CONTRACT GENERAL CONDITIONS
	1. PROJECT MANAGER
	2. SOURCEWELL MEMBER’S RIGHT TO STOP WORK
	3. SOURCEWELL MEMBER’S RIGHT TO COMPLETE WORK
	4. REVIEW OF FIELD CONDITIONS
	5. SUPERVISION
	6. WORKMANSHIP AND QUALITY
	7. WARRANTY
	8. PERMITS AND FILINGS
	9. PERSONNEL
	10. SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA AND SAMPLES
	11. CUTTING AND PATCHING
	12. CLEAN UP
	13. ACCESS TO THE WORK
	14. ROYALTIES, PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS
	15. INDEMNIFICATION
	16. SUBCONTRACTORS
	17. COORDINATION WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS
	18. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
	19. PARTIAL PAYMENTS
	20. FINAL PAYMENTS
	21. PARTIAL OCCUPANCY FOR USE
	22. IDENTIFICATION AND SECURITY REQUIREMENTS
	23. PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
	24. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
	25. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
	26. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
	27. TESTS AND INSPECTIONS
	28. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE
	29. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS
	30. SEVERANCE
	31. LICENSE
	32. ASSIGNMENT
	33. CLAIMS AND DISPUTES
	34. SUSPENSION AND/OR TERMINATION BY SOURCEWELL FOR CAUSE
	35. NONDISCRIMINATION, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY, AND AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
	36. AUDITS
	37. GRATUITIES
	38. FEDERAL FUNDS (APPLIES TO WORK ORDERS DESIGNATED BY AN AGENCY AS FEDERAL ASSISTED)




{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }



